

Mepublic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Resolution No. 031-2022, Series of 2022

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF REPRESENTATION IN RELATION TO THE PRIVACY AWARENESS WEEK 2022 TO VIA MARE CORPORATION THROUGH DIRECT CONTRACTING

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9 (c) of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 10173, otherwise known as the Data Privacy Act of 2012, the National Privacy Commission ("NPC" or the "Commission") is mandated to undertake necessary or appropriate efforts to inform and educate the public about data privacy, data protection, and fair information rights and responsibilities;

WHEREAS, the issuance of Proclamation No. 527 on the 3rd day of July 2018 by President Rodrigo R. Duterte declaring the last week of May of every year as the National Data Privacy Awareness Week strengthens NPC's effort in informing the public about data privacy and protection, and fair information rights and responsibilities;

WHEREAS, to aid the Commission in the aforementioned purpose, a two-day National Data Privacy Conference will be conducted on 25-26 May 2022 as the Commission's flagship event to celebrate the Privacy Awareness Week (*PAW*) 2022 as the gathering of Data Protection Officers, privacy professionals and advocates to discuss industry-specific issues and capacitate stakeholders with the necessary skills and knowledge;

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Office of the Privacy Commissioner (*OPC*), as end-user, proposed procurement of representation for the two-day National Data Privacy Conference as approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity, as per Purchase Request (*PR*) No. 2022-05-0066, with an approved budget for the contract of Php 180,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 50 of Republic Act No. 9184, also known as the Government Procurement Act, (R.A. 9184) allows Direct Contracting as an alternative mode of procurement;

WHEREAS, Annex "H" of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 9184 provides for the guidelines for Alternative Modes of Procurement including Direct Contracting, hereby attached as Annex "A";

WHEREAS, Memorandum Circular No. 14 dated 14 February 2017 issued by the Office of the President, provides that government agencies shall give preference to the facilities of the Philippine International Convention Center (*PICC*) in holding official activities and events, hereby attached as Annex "B";

WHEREAS, Section 14 of the Contract to Lease between the NPC and the PICC provides that, "The LESSEE shall not be allowed to bring in, for large or extraordinary events or celebrations, catered food and beverages inside the Leased Premises, since LESSOR has an exclusive food concessionaire. Accordingly, LESSEE may, as far as practicable, make arrangements with such concessionaire for the food and beverage requirements for its needs." A copy of the Contract is hereby attached as Annex "C".

WHEREAS, the PICC has an exclusive food concessionaire, Via Mare Corporation, and does not allow the outsourcing of a catering service provider, as evidenced by the Certification issued by the PICC, hereby attached as Annex "D";

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

Ref No.: 031-2022

WHEREAS, the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), through its Secretariat, sent a Request for Ouotation to Via Mare on 13 May 2022 through electronic mail;

WHEREAS, Via Mare submitted its Mayor's Permit, PHILGEPS Registration Number, Manifestation of Compliance with Technical Specifications and its bid price of One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Pesos (Php 156,000.00);

WHEREAS, on 16 May 2022, the National Privacy Commission - Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC) evaluated the submission of Via Mare Corporation and determined that it passed all the technical, legal, and financial requirements under RA 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of REPRESENTATION for the Privacy Awareness Week 2022 to VIA MARE CORPORATION through Direct Contracting in the total amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 156,000.00) subject to the presentation of its original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

RESOLVED this 16th day of May 2022 via combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Milan

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD BAC Member

Digitally signed by Ragsag Jonathan Rudolph Yandan

JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

OIC-Chief, DSTSD BAC Member

Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

Digitally signed by Ivy Grace T. Villasoto Date: 2022.05.18 YGRACE TOVILLASOTO ATTY. IV

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

Digitally signed by Patula Date: 2022.05.18 11:04:35

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

Ref No.: 031-2022

Digitally

signed by Naga John

Henry Du

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307 URL: https://www.privacy.gov.ph Email Add: info@privacy.gov.ph Tel No. 8234-2228



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

NOTICE OF AWARD

MAY 18 2022

SHEILA T. MARCELO **Authorized Representative** Via Mare Corporation 5-201 Secretariat Building PICC Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City

Dear Ms. Marcelo,

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 031-2022, series of 2022, the contract for Representation amounting to One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Pesos (Php 156,000.00) VAT inclusive, is awarded to the Via Mare Corporation consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

> Very truly North Syned by Naga John

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity
Date: MAY 1 8 2022

==

Conforme:

SHEILA T. MARCELO Via Mare Corporation May 19 22

Date:

Ref. No.: 0015-2022

NPC_BAC_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier:	VIA MARE C	ORPORATION	P.O. No.:	2022-05-0012		
Address :	5-201 Secretariat Building PICC Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City			Date : MAY 2 4 2022		
TIN:	City		Date : Mode of Procu			
Gentlemen:			widde of 1 foct	irement.	Direct Contracting	
	e furnish this Of	fice the following articles subject to the term	s and conditions	contained herein	:	
Place of Delive	ry: NPC OFFIC	<u>CE</u>	Delivery Term: Full delivery should be made on May 25-26,			
Date of Delivery Full delivery should be made on May 25-26, 2022			Payment Term : <u>LDDAP-ADA</u>			
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
,	Lot	REPRESENTATION	1	156,000.00	156,000.00	
		Specifications:	1		*	
		BENTO AM SNACKS One Snack Item & 100 PAX Choice of Soda One Main Dish				
		BENTO Steamed Rice LUNCH Dessert Soda or Ice Tea		g.		
		BENTO One Snack Item & 100 PAX Choice of Soda				
		Delivery:	1	±2		
		Full delivery should be made on May 25-26, 2022				
		Payment:	1			
		Payment shall be processed upon issuance of Certificate of Acceptance of Output by the Chief, Public Information and Assistance Division	. Ast		v	
		Payment shall be made through send bill arrangement and shall be processed upon receipt of the Statement of Account/Billing statement/Invoice and Delivery Receipt issued by the supplier	, 1			
(Total Amount	in Words)	ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS	l I			
In case of fa	ilure to make the posed on the und	full delivery within the time specified above elivered item/s.	, a penalty of one	-tenth (1/10) of	one percent for every day of	
NOTICE TO PE with the delivery nereunder indicat	of the items in a	e is hereby given that by conforming to this I coordance with the terms and conditions spec	Purchase Order, the confidence of the confidence	ne Service Provi ommence from th	der/Supplier shall proceed ne date of conformance	
Contact Mr. Joel Pagtu	lingan Jr. at (02)8234-	2228 local 119 or email at asd@privacy.gov.ph for question:	delivery and other con	ocerns.	1	
Conforme	: (() bracelo	Very truly yours,	ery truly yours,		
	Ms. SHII	ELA T. MARCELO	ATTY. MANUEL C. SATUITO			
	Signature over	Printed Name of Supplier	Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Official			
		5 24 32		Director	·IV	
		Date		Designa	tion	
und Cluster :	01		ORS/RIIDS Na	• m0	07 0000	
	: \$ 156,000		ORS/BURS No.: <u>02-101-2012-05-0220</u> Date of the ORS/BURS: <u>MAY 24,2022</u>			
	. 1 100,000					
	Signature over F	Printed Name of Chief Accountant/Head of Accounting Division/Unit	Amount: 🌱 🏻	6,000.00		